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17 September 2021 
Our Ref: 21331A.Council_BMcD V3 
 

The General Manager 
Woollahra Municipal Council 
533 New South head Road 
Double Bay   NSW 2028 
 

Attention: Nick Economou 

 

Land and Environment Court of NSW - 2021/130289 

Property Development Systems Australia Pty Ltd v Council of the 
Municipality of Woollahra 

DA 355/2019/1  14 Cross Street Double Bay    

Dear Sir, 

This letter has been prepared to support further amendments to the proposal in response to 
Council’s Statement of Facts and Contentions and matters discussed in a without prejudice 
meeting on 15 August 2021. 

The amended proposal comprises retail space facing Cross Street, a retail space facing Knox 
Lane, three sets of tandem car spaces accessed from Knox Lane, and three apartments (one 
apartment at each of levels 1 and 2 and a two-storey apartment at levels 3 and 4 with a roof 
terrace.  This submission relies upon amended plans by Howe Architects Pty Ltd dated 13 
September 2021.  The amended documentation also provides a series of 3D images comparing 
the current proposal with the version discussed at the without prejudice conference. 

This urban design response groups the matters raised into three categories: 

• Built form; 

• Cross Street façade and presentation; and 

• Knox Lane façade and presentation.  
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1.0 BUILT FORM 

CROSS STREET 

The following are the key extracts from WDCP 2015 set the framework for built form in the 
Double Bay Centre applying to the subject site. 

D5.3.2 Key strategies for the Double Bay Centre 

Improve Double Bay's built form to provide appropriate definition to the public domain 

a) Provide direction and certainty of outcome in relation to built form to ensure:  

− a coherent street scale;  

− compatibility with existing urban fabric;  

− a variety of building types;  

− a high level of environmental amenity.  

D5.4.7 Cross Street 

c)  Allow 4 storeys on 50% of each site frontage to Knox Lane. See Control Drawings for 
more information.  

 

Figure 1 Cross Street Cross Section – D5.4.7 of Woollahra Development Control Plan. 

The amended development proposal is consistent with the strategies outlined in Section 
D5.3.2.  An issue raised in the Council’s Statement of facts and Contentions relates to 
“compatibility with the existing urban fabric”.  Section D5.4.7 provides a cross section through 
Cross Street showing that the desired building envelope on the south side of the street is a 
three-storey street wall, which can incorporate balconies, with a setback fourth storey.   

The building presentation to Cross Street is clearly shown as a three-storey street wall and 
articulation zone with fourth storey set back 3.5 metres. 
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The amended development proposal provides a three-storey street wall and fourth and fifth 
storeys set back 4.3 metres.  It is consistent with the approved development at 16 -18 Cross 
Street, which has a three-storey street wall and set back fourth, fifth and sixth storeys as shown 
by Figure 2.  In the case of the proposed development, the fifth storey is the only departure 
from the Cross Street façade envelope in Section 5.4.7.  Developments with an overall height of 
six storeys have been approved and/or built recently at 16-18 Cross Street, 20-24 Cross Street 
and 19 - 27 Cross Street.  

It is noted that the development at 16 - 18 Cross Street has a three-storey street wall which is 
consistent with the diagram in Section D5.4.7 Cross Street above.  The fourth fifth and sixth 
storeys are set back from the street alignment. 

The following Figure 2 illustrates the presentation of the amended proposal adjacent to 16 to 
18 Cross Street. 

 

Figure 2 Showing the built form closely aligning with the built form of the building at 16 to 18 Cross Street. 

KNOX LANE 

WDCP 2015 contains specific built form controls for Knox Lane.  Section D5.3.2 sets out key 
strategies for the Double Bay Centre, include the following: 

d) Establish building envelopes that define building height and building lines (at lower and 
upper levels) to provide coherent street definition.  

e) Reinforce continuous active retail frontages along street boundaries.  

i) Encourage discrete vehicle access from rear lanes, while retaining some active use and 
address to those lanes.  

Section D5.4.9 provides the desired building envelopes for Knox Lane 
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Figure 3 Cross Section through Knox Lane- Figure D5.4.9 in Woollahra Development Control Plan. 

The recent approvals at 16 to 18 and 20 to 24 Cross Street depart significantly from the building 
envelope shown in Section D5.4.9 of WDCP.  The development at 16 to 18 Cross Street 
presents a three-storey street wall with the fourth to sixth storeys set back.  The development at 
20 to 24 Cross Street presents to Knox Lane as part four storey street wall height with set back 
fifth and sixth storeys and part of the whole facade set back above ground floor.  

 

Figure 4 : Knox Lane showing the development at 20 to 24 Cross Street on the left, 16 to 18 Cross Street in the middle and 

the existing two-storey building at 14 Cross Street. 
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The proposed development has three storey street wall height with set back fourth and fifth 
storeys.  The built form of the street wall part of the building is consistent in height and width 
with the approved and completed development at 16 to 18 Cross Street and the building overall 
is in fact one storey lower as demonstrated by Figure 5.  The setbacks above the three-storey 
street wall have been increased to 3.650 and 5.050 metres consistent with the rear wall plane 
of 16 – 18 Cross Street. 

 

Figure 5 3D image showing the relationship of the proposed development’s three storey street wall to Knox Lane with the 

three storey street wall of 16 to 18 Cross Street. 

2.0 CROSS STREET FAÇADE AND PRESENTATION 

The built form facing Cross Street has been amended to closely align with of 16 -18 Cross 
Street with a three-storey street wall.   The floor levels adopt those of 16 – 18 Cross Street 
resulting in alignment of the horizontal lines of balcony soffits and balcony balustrades as 
shown in Figure 6 on the following page. 

Figure 6 also shows that as a result of mirror reversing of the floor plans the lift and fire stair to 
the roof terrace at the top level will be against the wall of the sixth storey of 16 -18 Cross Street, 
where it will have no visual impact from the public domain. 

Areas shaded in blue indicate deletion of the previously projection dark clad “boxes’ at levels 4 
and 5 to bring the facade into alignment with the 16 -18 Cross Street façade above the thtree 
storey street wall, which can also be seen in Figure 2. 
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Figure 6 Amended north elevation closely aligns with horizontal lines of 16 -18 Cross Street and setback above the third 

storey. 

3.0 KNOX LANE FAÇADE AND PRESENTATION 

The rear facade treatment facing Knox Lane is consistent with the rear facade treatment of the 
building at 16-18 Cross Street as shown in Figure 7 on the following page.  The floor levels 
adopt those of 16 – 18 Cross Street resulting in alignment of the horizontal lines of balcony 
soffits and balcony balustrades.  The blue shahded areas indicate where the wall of the building 
has been moved further back from the Knox Lane alignment. 
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Figure 7 Knox Lane elevation showing retail space (red circle) abd alignment of three storey street wall with 16 -18 Cr\oss 

Street red broken line.   

Section D5.4.8 of the WDCP 2015 applies specifically to the lanes. The relevant strategies 
include: 

a) Facilitate the service role of lanes, while encouraging increased active retail frontage.  

As noted above, the WDCP 2015 strategies for Double Bay seek to generally “reinforce 
continuous active retail frontages along street boundaries” and to “facilitate the service role of 
lanes, while encouraging increased active retail frontage.” 

At present the frontages to Knox Lane have a mix of shop fronts, vehicular entries and garage 
doors, service areas and blank walls.  The more recent developments, with the benefit of wide 
frontages, have been able to incorporate shopfronts, through site links and vehicle entries to 
below ground parking. 

The site at 14 Cross Street is 12.215 metres wide.  It would not be possible to have basement 
parking as there is not enough space for a ramp, parking bays and a traffic aisle.  Yet the 
development must meet Council’s car parking requirements, which can only be done at the 
Knox Lane frontage.   
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Figure 8 Amended mirror reversed ground floor plan showing addition of retail space facing Knox Lane and reduction of 

parking to three sets of tandem car spaces. 

In these circumstances, the amended proposal has reduced parking to three pairs of tandem 
spaces corresponding to the reduced number of apartments.  This enables a retail space to be 
provided facing the lane.  The amended design still proposes to treat the garage doors as street 
art.  The proposed public artwork will extend the full width and height of the doors.  Marcus 
Parker, an established artist, has been commissioned to undertake an innovative public 
artwork, in association with Axolotl, in the form of a series of durable flush horizontal panels that 
will not be perceived as garage doors but as a distinctive abstract artwork.   

The amended design is now in accordance with the requirement to “reinforce” and “facilitate”  
retail activation in the relevant WDCP 2015.  as well as responding to the encouragement to 
provide “discrete vehicle access from rear lanes” at subsection (i) of Section D5.3.2 of WDCP 
2015. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

The amended proposal responds well to the matters raised in the Council’s Statement of Facts 
and Contentions. The amended development proposal will make a positive contribution to the 
Double Bay centre.  The built form is consistent with built forms of recently approved and 
constructed buildings in Cross Street, and it is consistent with the street wall height provisions 
of WDCP 2015.  It is of a smaller scale than the constructed, developments at 16 to 18 and 20 
to 24 Cross Street, providing a transition to the existing two storey building at 12 Cross Street 
until such time as this site is redeveloped.   

 

Brian McDonald  

Principal Urban Designer and Heritage Consultant 

DFP Planning 
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Australia   Netherlands   New Zealand   USA 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION STATEMENT OF INTENT 

 

To: The General Manager  Project: 139040.00 

Company: Woollahra Municipal Council    

Email: records@woollahra.nsw.gov.au  Version: E 

Date: 21 October 2021   

Subject: 14 Cross Street, Double Bay, NSW 

  

  

To whom it may concern,  

This letter is to advise that Holmes Fire has been engaged to provide fire engineering services for the 

proposed mixed-use development, to be located at 14 Cross Street, Double Bay, NSW. 

1 INTRODUCTION 

The building will comprise two retail tenancies and carparking on Ground Floor, with residential units on 

First Floor to Fourth Floor. The building will be under 25 m in effective height, will be sprinkler protected, 

and less than 6,000 m² in area. 

2 PROPOSED PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS 

Holmes Fire will provide fire engineering Performance Solutions. The Performance Solutions will comply with 

the relevant Performance Requirements of the BCA. The design approach will be in line with the 

International Fire Engineering Guidelines2 and other acceptable guideline documents. 

The Performance Solution designs will be developed in line with BCA Clause A2.2, as applicable; i.e. 

complying with the relevant Performance Requirements or by equivalence comparison with the Deemed-to-

Satisfy Provisions.  

The proposed approach of the Performance Solution for each issue is listed below. Holmes Fire understands 

that all other aspects of the building will comply with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA. 

 BCA Clause C1.1 requires retail tenancies within Type A construction building to achieve a Fire 

Resistance Level (FRL) of 180/180/180. It is proposed to rationalise the FRL of the retail tenancies 

on Ground Level based on the maximum credible fuel loads. A Performance Solution using an 

absolute approach will be provided to address Performance Requirements CP1 and CP2. 

 BCA Clause C3.2 requires openings in external walls within 3 m of a side or rear allotment 

boundary to be protected in accordance with Clause C3.4. The building will contain openings in 

 

 

2 National Research Council of Canada; International Code Council, United States of America; Department of Building and Housing, 

New Zealand; and Australian Building Codes Board, International Fire Engineering Guidelines, Edition 2005, Australian Building Codes 

Board, 2005. 
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the external walls along the northern, southern and eastern facades which will be less than 3 m 

from the allotment boundaries. Some of these openings may be protected through alternative 

means via Performance Solutions. An absolute approach is proposed to address Performance 

Requirement CP2. 

 BCA Clause C3.11 requires that residential SOUs are bound by fire rated construction and have 

any doorways be self-closing fire rated doors achieving an FRL of at least -/60/30. The proposed 

design incorporates a lift that opens directly into the residential SOUs on First to Fourth Floors. 

The lift landing door is expected to achieve an FRL of -/60/-. An absolute approach is proposed to 

address Performance Requirement CP2. 

 BCA Clause D1.4(c)(i) requires that no point on a floor must be more than 20 m from an exit. here 

is an extended travel distance from the carpark to the Cross Street exit of up to 30 m. A 

comparative approach is proposed to address Performance Requirements DP4 and EP2.2. 

 BCA Clause D1.7(b) and (c) requires a fire-isolated stair to discharge into an area meeting 

specific requirements and occupants passing within 6 m of external wall openings are required to 

be protected. The fire-isolated stair is proposed to discharge to the Ground Floor entry lobby, 

which does not meet these requirements. 

 BCA Clause D2.19(b)(iii) and (iv) requires sliding doors within retail tenancies to open directly to a 

road or open space, and power-operated are required to automatically open on power failure or 

fire alarm. It is proposed that the sliding door from the Cross Street retail tenancy to the street 

opens to an area covered by the awning (i.e. not open space), and due to security concerns will 

not automatically open on power failure or fire trip. A Performance Solution using a comparative 

approach will be provided to address Performance Requirements DP2 and DP4. 

3 SUMMARY 

Based on Holmes Fire’s review of the project documentation, it is considered that performance-based fire 

engineering can be utilised to demonstrate compliance with the Performance Requirements of the BCA 

without major changes to the current design. Additional areas requiring or benefitting from Performance 

Solutions may be identified as the design is further developed, however it is considered that there are no 

significant issues that would affect the building layout. 

The information contained within this letter is based on the architectural drawings prepared by Howe 

Architects, as listed below. 

Dwg no. Title Date Issue 

DA 1.100_11 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 1.101_09 Proposed First Floor Plan 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 1.102_08 Proposed Second Floor Plan 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 1.103_09 Proposed Third Floor Plan  19 October 2021 DA 

DA 1.104_09 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 19 October 2021 DA 
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Dwg no. Title Date Issue 

DA 1.105_09 Proposed Roof Plan 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 1.106_01 Proposed Roof Terrace Plan 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 2.100_07 Proposed North Elevation  19 October 2021 DA 

DA 2.101_07 Proposed South Elevation  19 October 2021 DA 

DA 2.102_05 Proposed East Elevation  20 October 2021 DA 

DA 2.103_04 Proposed West Elevation  19 October 2021 DA 

DA 3.100.07 Proposed Section A-A 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 3.101.07 Proposed Section B-B 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 3.102.06 Proposed Section C-C 19 October 2021 DA 

DA 3.103.06 Proposed section D-D 19 October 2021 DA 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact Holmes Fire, should there be any queries about the above. 

Regards, 

 

Erik Carlsson 

Branch Manager / Senior Fire Engineer 
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 INTRODUCTION 

MCLaren Traffic Engineering was commissioned by PDS International to provide a Traffic 

and Parking Impact Assessment of the Mixed Use Development at 14 Cross Street, Double 

Bay as depicted in Annexure A. 

1.1 Description and Scale of Development 

The proposed development has the following characteristics relevant to traffic and parking: 

• Three (3) residential units including: 

o Two (2) 3-bedroom units, and; 

o One (1) 4-bedroom unit. 

• 101.9m2 retail GFA in two retail tenancies; 

• A total of 6 car parking spaces provided onsite. 

Vehicular access to the property is proposed via three (3) individual garage doors, accessed 

from Knox Lane.  

1.2 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 

The proposed development does not qualify as a traffic generating development with 

relevant size and/or capacity under Clause 104 of the SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007. 

Accordingly, formal referral to the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) is unnecessary and 

the application can be assessed by Woollahra Municipal Council officers accordingly. 

1.3 Site Description 

The subject site is currently zoned B2 – Local Centre under the Woollahra Council LEP 2014 

and is currently occupied by a two-storey mixed-use building with retail premises on ground 

level and a single office premises on level 1. The site has frontages to Cross Street to the 

north and Knox Lane to the south.  

Being located in a Local Centre, the site is generally surrounded by commercial 

developments and medium to high-density residential developments with the site directly to 

the west under construction as of the time of writing this report. 

  



 

Mixed Use Development Page 2 of 13 
14 Cross Street, Double Bay 
190142.01FC - 15th September 2021 

1.4 Site Context 

The sites location is shown on an aerial photo and a street map in Figure 1 and Figure 2 

respectively.  

 

Site Location 

FIGURE 1: SITE CONTEXT – AERIAL PHOTO 

 

Site Location 

FIGURE 2: SITE CONTEXT – STREET MAP  
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 EXISTING TRAFFIC AND PARKING CONDITIONS 

2.1 Road Hierarchy 

The road network servicing the site has the following characteristics within close proximity 

to the site: 

 Cross Street 

• Unclassified LOCAL Road; 

• Approximately 11m in width facilitating one traffic lane in each direction and kerbside 

parking; 

• Signposted 50km/h speed limit; 

• Time restricted 2-hour ticketed parking permitted along both sides of the road 

between 9AM – 6PM MON-SAT. 

 Knox Lane 

• Unclassified LOCAL Road; 

• Approximately 5m in width facilitating a single one-way westbound traffic flow lane; 

• No speed limit signposted 50km/h applies; 

• ‘No Stopping’ restrictions on the southern side of the road; 

• Time restricted 1-hour ticketed parking permitted along the northern side of the road 

between 9AM – 6PM MON-SAT. 

 New South Head Road  

• RMS Classified STATE Road (No. 173); 

• Approximately 18m in width facilitating two traffic lanes in each direction and kerbside 

parking;  

• Signposted 60km/h speed limit; 

• Clearway along the southern side of the site between 6AM-10AM. 

• Clearway along the southern side of the site between 4:30PM-6PM. 

2.2 Existing Traffic Management 

• ONE-WAY westbound traffic lane of Knox Lane; 

• GIVE WAY controlled intersection of Knox Lane / Bay Street; 

• STOP controlled intersection of Bay Street / Cross Street; 

• Priority controlled intersection of Transvaal Avenue / Cross Street; 

• Signalised intersection of Cross Street / New South Head Road; 

• Raised pedestrian crossing across Cross Street near the intersection of Cross Street 

/ Transvaal Street. 
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2.3 Public Transport 

The subject site is in a reasonable walking distance of the existing bus stop (ID: 202819) 

located approximately 100m walking distance to the south of site on New South Head Road. 

The bus stop is services by existing bus Routes 323 (North Bondi to Edgecliff), 324 (Watsons 

Bay to Walsh Bay), 325 (Watsons Bay to Walsh Bay) and 326 (Edgecliff to Bondi Junction) 

provided by State Transit. 

Double Bay Wharf is located approximately (420m) walking distance to the north of the 

subject site, serviced by the F7 Route. A ferry service departs every 30 minutes in commuter 

peak periods and provides direct access between Double Bay and Circular Quay. 

The sites location subject to the surrounding public transport network is shown in Figure 3 

below. 

 
Site Location 

FIGURE 3: PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK MAP 

2.4 Future Road and Infrastructure Upgrades 

From Woollahra Council Development Application tracker and website, it appears that there 

are no future planned road or public transport changes that will affect traffic conditions within 

the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
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 PARKING ASSESSMENT 

3.1 DCP Parking Requirement 

Reference is made to the Woollahra Development Control Plan 2015, Chapter E1 – Parking 

and Access which designates the following parking rates applicable to the proposed 

development: 

Mixed use development (residential component) (Maximum Parking 

Provision) 

Spaces based on number of bedrooms per dwelling3 

- 1 bedroom or Studio apartment5: 0.5 space 

- 2 bedrooms: 1 space 

- 3 or more bedrooms: 1.5 spaces 

- Visitors: 0.2 spaces 

3 Round up to nearest whole number with halves (i.e. 0.5). 

Retail (Minimum parking generation rate) 

- 3.3 spaces per 100m2 

Office premises (Minimum parking generation rate) 

- 2.5 spaces per 100m2 

Parking Multiplier 

- Double Bay B2 Local Centre: 0.6 

Table 1 presents the parking requirements of the proposal according to Council’s car 

parking rates. 

TABLE 1: DCP PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

Land Use Type Scale Rate Parking Required 

Residential 

Three or more 
bedroom units 

3 1.5 per unit 4.5 (5) 

Visitor 3 0.2 per apartment 0.6 (1) 

Retail - 101.9m2 1.98 (3.3 x 0.6) spaces 
per 100m2

 
2.02 (2) 

Total  - - 

Maximum of 6 
residential 

 
Minimum of 2 Retail 

spaces 
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As shown above, strict application of the DCP allows a maximum of 6 car parking spaces 

for the residential component of the development, with 5 for residential use and 1 for 

residential visitor use. The retail component of the site requires a minimum of 2 car parking 

spaces. The proposal includes a total of 6 car parking spaces for residents, representing a 

shortfall from the requirements of the DCP. 

3.2 Parking Justification 

Further justification of the parking requirement is presented in the following subsections. 

 Residential Parking 

Consideration should be made to the size of the individual apartments when determining the 

car parking requirement. Each apartment in the proposal is large in area and contains either 

3 or 4 bedrooms. The general trend of the DCP maximum parking requirement for the 

residential component of mixed-use developments is 0.5 spaces per bedroom. If this is 

applied to the 4-bedroom apartments, then a parking rate of 2 spaces per apartment is the 

appropriate rate. Furthermore, the DCP maximum parking requirement for residential flat 

buildings and multi dwelling housing is 2 car parking spaces per apartment with 3 or more 

bedrooms. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the parking demand of each 3 and 4-

bedroom unit will be in the order of two vehicles. 

 

On this basis, a total of 6 car spaces have been proposed in order to accommodate the 

parking demands of residents with no overflow onto the surrounding streets. 

 Retail Parking 

The DCP minimum parking rate is equal to 3.3 spaces per 100m2 with an applied parking 

multiplier of 0.6 due to the site being located within the Double Bay B2 Local Centre. 

Therefore, the minimum retail car parking rate of the development equates to 2.02 (3.3 x 

0.6) spaces per 100m2 which is a typical parking requirement to cater only for the staff of 

retail premises. Therefore, the minimum retail parking requirement for the proposed 

development is two (2) staff car parking spaces. Furthermore, consideration should be made 

to the existing operation of the site when determining impact of the proposed development 

on the public on-street all day parking supply. 

 Existing Parking Shortfall 

The existing development is comprised of a 254.4m2 of retail area on ground level and 

231.0m2 of office area on the first floor. The existing development does not provide any off-

street car parking spaces for visitors or staff. The existing parking demand of the site has 

been based on the DCP parking requirements. The parking requirement for the retail 

component of the development is 1.98 spaces per 100m2 as detailed above. The parking 

requirement of the office component of the development is based on the DCP parking rate 

of 2.5 spaces per 100m2 with an applied parking multiplier of 0.6 (Double Bay B2 Local 

Centre Multiplier), resulting in a requirement for 1.5 spaces per 100m2 GFA. The parking 

requirement of the existing development compared to the proposed development is 

summarised in Table 2 below.  
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TABLE 2: DCP PARKING COMPARISON BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED 

DEVELOPMENT 

Land Use Type Scale Rate 
DCP Parking 

Rate 
Parking 

Provided 

Existing Development 

Retail Staff 254.4m2 

1.98 (3.3 x 0.6) 
 spaces per 

100m2 
5 

0 

Office Staff 231.0m2 

1.5 (2.5 x 0.6) 
 spaces per 

100m2 
3.5 (4) 

Total - - - 9 0 

Proposed Development 

Residential 

Four-
bedroom 

unit 
3 1.5 per unit 4.5 (5) 6 

Visitor 3 
0.2 per 

apartment 
0.6 (1) 0 

Retail Staff 84.4m2 
1.98 (3.3 x 0.6) 

spaces per 
100m2 

1.67 (2) 0 

Total - - - 8 6 

As shown above, the existing development has a shortfall of five (5) retail staff car parking 

spaces and four (4) office staff car parking spaces from Council’s DCP. Therefore, the site 

currently demands a total of nine (9) staff car parking spaces which would occur within the 

public on-street all day parking areas or within Council’s public car parks. The proposed 

development has an onsite parking shortfall of two (2) retail staff spaces from Council’s DCP. 

Comparing the future on-street parking demand to the existing on-street parking demand, 

the proposed development will reduce the demand on on-street car parking areas by seven 

(7) spaces. Therefore, the provision of 6 residential car parking spaces within the proposed 

development satisfies the residential component of the development and the reduction in 

scale of the commercial component of the development will result in a net reduction in 

demand on the local on-street parking supply. 

3.3 On-Street Parking Impacts 

The proposed plans include three (3) garage door spaces with access to Knox Lane. The 

inclusion of these garage parking spaces will require the removal of one (1) ticketed on-

street car parking space along Knox Lane. As discussed above, the on-street parking 

demand will be reduced by some seven (7) spaces under the proposed plans. Therefore, 

the reduction of one (1) on-street car parking space would still result in a net increase in on-

street car parking availability of six (6) spaces compared to the existing conditions. 
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3.4 Disabled Parking 

Woollahra Development Control Plan 2015 - Part E8.2 states the following with regard to 

adaptable housing. 

Development for an attached dwelling, multi dwelling housing, residential 

flat building or shop top housing containing 10 or more dwellings, designs 

and constructs at least 10% of the dwellings to Class A certification under 

AS 4299 – Adaptable housing. 

The development proposes nil (0) adaptable units. Common practice is to provide one (1) 

adaptable parking space for each adaptable dwelling. Therefore, the provision of nil (0) 

adaptable car parking spaces satisfies this requirement. No retail car parking spaces are 

proposed; therefore, no retail disabled parking spaces are required. The proposed plans 

detail nil (0) disabled car parking spaces which satisfies the above requirements.  

3.5 Bicycle Parking Requirements 

Reference is made to Woollahra Council’s DCP which outlines the following minimum 

requirements for bicycle parking spaces: 

Bicycle 

Residential accommodation 

Residents: 1 per dwelling 

Visitors: 1 per 10 dwellings 

Shop, restaurant or café 

 Employee: 1 per 250m2 GFA 

 Customer: 2 + 1 per 100m2 over 100m2 GFA 

Applying the above rate, results in a total bicycle parking requirement of six (6) bicycle 

spaces (4 residential / employee and 2 visitor). Each apartment is provided with a storage 

cage of sufficient dimensions to enclose a bicycle and an additional four (4) bicycle storage 

spaces are provided on the ground floor, for a total of seven (7) bicycle storage spaces.  

3.6 Motorcycle Parking Requirements 

Reference is made to Woollahra Council’s DCP which outlines the following minimum 

requirements for motorcycle parking spaces: 

Motorcycle 

Developers shall provide a minimum of 1 motorcycle parking space per 10 

car spaces for all types of development. 
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Applying the above rates, results in a total motorcycle parking requirement of one (1) space. 

Similar to the staff car parking requirements of the site, consideration has been made to the 

existing operation of the site. The existing development requires a total of nine (9) car 

parking spaces to comply with Council’s DCP and therefore would require 0.9 (1) motorcycle 

space. Similarly, the proposed development requires nine (9) car parking spaces to meet 

Council’s parking requirement and therefore would require 0.9 (1) motorcycle space. The 

existing site does not provide any motorcycle parking spaces and neither do the proposed 

plans. Therefore, the demand for on-street motorcycle parking will not change under the 

proposed plans. 

 

Whilst no motorcycle parking is proposed on-site, it is expected that an on-street motorcycle 

parking space could be accommodated to the east of the driveway.  

3.7 Servicing & Loading 

It is envisaged that waste collection will be completed by Council’s waste collection service 

vehicles along the site’s frontage to Knox Lane, consistent with the existing operation of the 

site.  

Delivery / courier vehicles travelling to the site can utilise the existing on-street parking. The 

standard size of a courier vehicle is a B99 design vehicle, which can park within the existing 

on-street kerbside parking supply. 

3.8 Car Park Design & Compliance 

The car parking layout as depicted in Annexure A, has been assessed to achieve the 

relevant clauses and objectives of AS2890.1:2004. Any variances from standards are 

addressed in the following subsection including required changes, if any. Swept path testing 

has been undertaken, with the results reproduced in Annexure B for reference. The car 

parking layout includes the following features: 

• Minimum 5.4m length, 2.4m width spaces for residents, with 300mm clearance added 

where required to walls; 

• Minimum headroom of 2.2m for general circulation; 

• 300mm clearance to walls to allow for door opening. 

The garage car parking spaces shall be restricted, under a plan of management, to a reverse 

only entry manoeuvre as per the existing operation of the site and which is typical of other 

garage operations along Knox Lane. It is recommended that a “No Stopping” restriction be 

implemented for 2.5m west of the driveway to allow vehicles in the westernmost garage to 

enter and exit efficiently. 

Whilst the plans have been assessed to comply with the relevant standards, it is usual and 

expected that a design certificate be required at the Construction Certificate stage to account 

for any changes following the development application.  
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3.9 Variations from Standards 

 Column Locations 

The location of the columns at the entrance to the parking spaces are located within the 

triangular manoeuvring clearance component of the parking envelope as set out in 

AS2890.1:2004 Figure 5.2. The purpose of the parking envelope is to allow sufficient area 

to allow a vehicle to manoeuvre into the parking space. The width from the roller door to the 

opposite side of Knox Lane is approximately 7.5m which provides sufficient manoeuvring 

area for a vehicle to perform a reverse manoeuvre into and forward manoeuvre out of the 

garages. The swept path testing is reproduced in Annexure B for reference. 

 

The parking spaces have been measured between centres of columns. The column 

locations do not negatively impact the swept path analysis, nor do they impact the door 

opening capabilities of parked vehicles. Therefore, the location of the columns at the 

entrance to the parking spaces are supported.  
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 TRAFFIC ASSESSMENT 

The impact of the expected traffic generation levels associated with the subject proposal is 

discussed in the following sub-sections. 

4.1 Traffic Generation & Impact 

Traffic generation rates for the relevant land uses are provided in the Roads and Maritime 

Services (RMS) Guide to Traffic Generating Developments (2002) and recent supplements 

and are as follows: 

RMS Guide 

3.3.2 Medium density residential flat building. 

Smaller units and flats (up to two bedrooms) 

Weekday peak hour vehicle trips = 0.4-0.5 per dwelling. 

Larger units and town houses (three or more bedrooms):  

Weekday peak hour vehicle trips = 0.5-0.65 per dwelling. 

3.6.1 Shopping centres. 

V(P)= 11 A(S) + 23 A(F) + 138 A(SM) + 56 A(SS) + 5 A(OM) (vehicle trips 

per 1000m2). 

where: 

A(S): Slow Trade gross leasable floor area (Gross Leasable Floor Area in 

square metres) includes major department stores such as David Jones and 

Grace Bros., furniture, electrical and whitegoods stores. 

A(F): Faster Trade GLFA - includes discount department stores such as K-

Mart and Target, together with larger specialist stores such as Fosseys. 

A(SM): Supermarket GLFA - includes stores such as Franklins and large 

fruit markets. 

A(SS): Specialty shops, secondary retail GLFA - includes specialty shops 

and take-away stores such as McDonalds. These stores are grouped as 

they tend to not be primary attractors to the centre. 

A(OM): Office, medical GLFA: includes medical centres and general 

business offices. 

3.5 Office and commercial. 

Evening peak hour vehicle trips = 2 per 100 m2 gross floor area 

 



 

Mixed Use Development Page 12 of 13 
14 Cross Street, Double Bay 
190142.01FC - 15th September 2021 

The resulting traffic generation is summarised in Table 3. 

TABLE 3: ESTIMATED TRAFFIC GENERATION 

Use Scale Generation Rate Trips 
Peak Hour Split (1)(2)(3) 

AM PM 

Proposed Development 

Residential 
(Three + 

Bedrooms) 
3 0.65 per dwelling 1.95 (2) 

0 in 

2 out 

2 in 

0 out 

Retail 84.4m2 5.6 trips per 100m2 4.7 (5) 
3 in 

2 out 
2 in 

3 out 

Sub Total - - 7 
3 in 

4 out 
4 in 

3 out 

Existing Development 

Office 231.0m2 2 per 100m2 4.6 (5) 
5 in 

0 out 
0 in  

5 out 

Retail 254.4m2 5.6 trips per 100m2  8.1 (8) 
4 in 

4 out 
4 in  

4 out 

Subtotal - - 13 
9 in 

4 out 
4 in 

9 out 

Net Traffic 
Generation 

- - -6 
-6 in 
0 out 

0 in 
-6 out 

Note:  (1) Assumes 20% inbound & 80% outbound during AM peak for residential: Vice versa for PM.  

 (2) Assumes 50% inbound & 50% outbound during AM peak for retail: Vice versa for PM. 

(3) Assumes 90% inbound & 10% outbound during AM peak for office: Vice versa for PM. 

As shown, the maximum traffic generation associated with the proposed development is in 

the order of 7 vehicle trips, equating to approximately one (1) vehicle trip every 8.5 minutes. 

The maximum traffic generation of the existing development is in the order of 13 vehicle trips 

which is a numerical surplus of six (6) vehicle trips on top of the proposed development. 

Therefore, the proposed development is expected to reduce the traffic generation of the site 

from the existing conditions.  

Therefore, the proposed development will have no adverse effects on any nearby 

intersections in terms of traffic flow efficiency and road safety considerations. 
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 CONCLUSION 

In view of the foregoing, the subject Mixed Use Development proposal at 14 Cross Street, 

Double Bay (as depicted in Annexure A) is fully supportable in terms of its traffic and parking 

impacts. The following outcomes of this traffic impact assessment are relevant to note:  

• The proposal includes a total of 6 residential car parking spaces, the provision of 6 

residential car parking spaces within the proposed development satisfies the 

residential component of the development and the reduction in scale of the 

commercial component of the development has a net improvement to the local on-

street parking supply. 

• Council’s DCP requires the provision of six (6) bicycle parking spaces and seven (7) 

have been provided onsite resulting in compliance with Council’s requirements. 

• The existing site does not provide any motorcycle parking spaces and neither does 

the proposed plans. Therefore, the demand for on-street motorcycle parking will not 

change under the proposed plans. It is noted that a motorcycle parking space could 

be located on street to the east of the proposed driveway. 

• Waste collection will be completed by Council’s waste collection service along Knox 

Lane as per existing operations and courier vehicles can utilise on-street parking for 

deliveries as these types of deliveries will be infrequent. 

• The parking areas of the site have been assessed against the relevant sections of 

AS2890.1 and have been found to generally satisfy the objectives of the standard. 

Swept path testing has been undertaken, with the results reproduced within 

Annexure B. 

• The traffic generated by the development is minimal and when considering the 

existing traffic generation of the site, the proposed development is expected to reduce 

the traffic generation of the site. Therefore, the proposed development will not 

adversely affect the performance of nearby critical intersections or the existing road 

network, particularly in terms of Level of Service, traffic flow efficiency, residential 

amenity and road safety considerations. 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 

(5 SHEETS) 



 

 

 
AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 85TH PERCENTILE SIZE VEHICLE (B85) 

 

Dotted Purple – Tyre Path 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 

 

All tests performed at 5 km/h forwards and 2.5km/h reverse 

 

Lock to Lock Time

Width
Track

:
:
:

mm

B85

4.0
1770
1870

2800920

4910

Steering Angle 34.1:
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BASIX COMMITMENTS
1. External walls – 200mm concrete with plasterboard lining
2. Windows – aluminium framed, double glazed – 
 i. awning windows U=4.8, SHGC=0.51 (L4-W01, W03-W06); 
 ii. sliding doors and fixed windows U=4.8, SHGC=0.59
3. Internal walls – 100 or 200mm concrete with plasterboard lining
4. Floor – concrete slab with default floor coverings
5. Ceiling – plasterboard lining adjacent to concrete slab
6. Roof – concrete slab with R2.0 insulation, roof coverings as shown (tiles,        
water, garden or water proof membrane)
7. Double glazed LowE skylights (Velux or equiv) – U = 2.6, SHGC = 0.24
8. 4 star rated toilet suites
9. 4 star rated taps throughout
10. Pool pump timer
11. Gas pool heating
12. Maximum pool volume of 7,500L (Unit 3 exclusive use)
13. 6 star rated instantaneous gas HWS to each unit
14. 1‐phase reverse cycle air condition to each unit (COP/EER 3.5 ‐ 4.0)
15. Provide energy efficient lighting (fluoros, compact fluoros & LEDs) through 
units
16. Gas cooktop & electric oven to all units
17. Provide the following appliances to each unit:
 i. Dishwasher: 2.5 Star energy rated, 3 Star water rated
 ii. Clothes washer: 2.5 Star energy rated, 3 Star water rated
 iii. Clothes dryer: 1.5 Star energy rated
18. Provide an indoor or under cover clothes drying line or rack to each unit
19. Provide energy efficient lighting with motion & daylight sensors to common 
area        lobby and garage
20. Provide 1.3kW solar PV system connected to common area metering (4   
panels)



 
 

 
 
 
 

MEMO 

 
TO:  Emma Whitney      FROM:  Chris Howe 
  Mills Oakley 

  
DATE: 22th November 2021     PAGES: 2 
 
SUBJECT: 14 Cross Street Double Bay 
  Schedule of Design Amendments submitted for Class 1 Appeal 
 

 
Emma, 
 
 
As requested, please find following a comprehensive schedule of amendments to the architectural drawings 
from those of the Development Application architectural drawings refused by the Woollahra Planning Panel on 
28th April 2021. 
 
 
1. Ground Floor: 1.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building 
   1.2 Entry to apartment lobby moved from the east to the western side of the  
    building 
   1.3 Fire hydrant booster pump room moved from the east to the western side of 
    the building 
   1.4 Cross street façade amended to accommodate amendments 1.1 to 1.3  
    inclusive 
   1.5 Fire egress corridor and door to Knox Lane deleted and new 32m2 retail  
    tenancy with full height glazed facade and entry door added to western side of 
    Knox Lane façade, 
   1.6 Tandem on-site car parking spaces reduced from 8 to 6 to accommodate new 
    retail tenancy, parking spaces relocated closer to eastern side of building 
   1.7 Artwork to Knox Lane façade amended in width to accommodate amendments 
    1.5 and 1.6 
   1.8 Waste storage room moved from western to eastern side of building and waste 
    storage amended to reflect reduced apartment numbers,  
   1.9 Apartment storage rooms relocated and apartment storage amended to reflect 
    reduced apartment numbers 
   2.0 Bicycle storage relocated and bicycle numbers amended to reflect  
    reduced apartment numbers  
   2.1 Disabled toilet, electrical room, communications cupboard, services and service 
    risers relocated to accommodate amendments 1.1 to 1.9 inclusive  
   2.2 Gross floor area ( GFA ) increased from 150m2 to 152m2 to accommodate 
    amendment 1.1 to 2.1 inclusive 
                                    
2 First Floor 2.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building 
   2.2 North facing external balcony and setback to Cross Street increased 
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   2.3 North facing external windows and doors to open plan living area amended and 
    adjustable privacy louvres added to Cross Street façade  
   2.3 South facing external balcony and setback of external windows, doors and 
    external bedroom walls facing Knox Lane increased and adjustable privacy 
    louvres added to outside face of balcony  
   2.4 Internal light well and internal bedroom deleted, bedrooms numbers reduced 
    from 4 to 3 and internal layout/configuration of apartment amended  
   2.5 Gross floor area ( GFA ) reduced from 215m2 to 208m2 as a result of  
    amendments 2.1 to 2.4 inclusive  

 
3. Second Floor 3.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building 
   3.2 North facing external balcony and setback to Cross Street increased 
   3.3 North facing external windows and doors to open plan living area amended and 
    adjustable privacy louvres added to Cross Street façade  
   3.3 South facing external balcony and setback of external windows, doors and 
    external bedroom walls facing Knox Lane increased and adjustable privacy 
    louvres added to outside face of balcony  
   3.4 Internal light well and internal bedroom deleted, bedrooms numbers reduced 
    from 4 to 3 and internal layout/configuration of apartment amended  
   3.5 Gross floor area ( GFA ) reduced from 214m2 to 208m2 as a result of  
    amendments 3.1 to 3.4 inclusive     

 
 

4. Third Floor 4.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building 
   4.1 Vertical clad building element facing Cross Street deleted and building setback 

   to Cross Street increased 
   4.2 Building façade facing Cross Street amended including amendments to north 

   facing windows and doors, width & height of external balcony, depth of  
   balcony awning, addition of mitred ‘box’ surrounding external   
   windows/doors to accommodate external automated privacy louvres which 
   integrates with fourth floor façade above  

   4.3 South facing external balcony increased in depth and setback of external walls 
   and awnings facing Knox Lane increased 

   4.4 Internal light well and internal bedroom deleted,  
   4.5 Third floor single floor apartment layout amended to integrate with apartment 

   above to create one 4 bedroom penthouse apartment   
  4.6 Internal layout/configuration amended to accommodate amendments 4.1 to 
   4.5 inclusive  

   4.7 Gross floor area ( GFA ) reduced from 214m2 to 208m2 as a result of  
   amendments 4.1 to 4.6 inclusive  

    
  5. Fourth Floor 5.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building 
   5.1 Vertical clad building element, external balcony and awning facing Cross  

   Street deleted and building setback increased by 1.52 metres 
   5.2 Building façade facing Cross Street amended including amendments to north 

   facing windows and doors together with addition of mitred ‘box’ surrounding 
   external windows/doors to accommodate external automated privacy louvres 

   5.3 Setback of south facing external walls and windows facing Knox Lane  
   increased and mitre window surrounds & windows amended 

   5.4 Internal bedroom deleted and lightwell amended to larger skylight over new 
   internal staircase connecting third floor below 
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   5.5 Fourth floor single floor apartment layout amended to integrate with previous 
   apartment below to create one 4 bedroom penthouse apartment 

   5.6 External fixed windows with allowance for fire protection added to eastern  
   facade 

   5.7 Internal layout/configuration amended to accommodate amendments 5.1 to 
   5.5 inclusive     

   5.8 Gross floor area ( GFA ) reduced from 181m2 to 146m2 as a result of  
   amendments 4.1 to 4.6 inclusive 

    
6. Roof Terrace  6.1 Lift shaft and fire stair moved from the east to the western side of the building   
   6.2 Lift extended to the roof terrace to provide disabled access, height of lift  

   shaft and fire stair increased and fixed awning provided over lift doors and fire 
   stair entry  

   6.3 Setback of roof terrace from Cross Street and Knox Lane increased and  
   overall area of roof terrace decreased 

   6.4 Plunge pool relocated from western to eastern side of roof terrace and air  
   conditioning condensers and surrounding louvred enclosed relocated from 
   eastern to western side of the building 

   6.5 Pool plant room added adjacent to lift shaft, skylight increased in size, and 
   area of roof terrace increased from 88.6m2 to 106m2    

   6.6 Layout/configuration of roof terrace and building roofs amended to  
   accommodate amendments 6.1 to 6.5 inclusive 

 
7. General   7.1 External aluminium ‘strips’ to east facing façade deleted 
   7.2 External wall colours and finishes amended 
   7.3 Building setbacks to Cross Street and Knox Lane increased resulting in overall 

   decrease in building depth at the third and fourth floors 
   7.4 External fixed windows with allowance for fire protection added to fifth floor 
   7.5 Height of building increased by 0.62 metres on the eastern elevation as a  

   result of relocation of plunge pool from western to eastern side of the building 
   however no change to overall roof parapet height of RL 20.05 

   7.6 Height of building increased by 1.42 metres on the western elevation as a  
   result of relocation of lift shaft and fire stair from eastern to western side of 
   the building and extension of lift and fire stair to the roof terrace to provide  
   disabled access, however no change to overall roof parapet height of RL 20.05 

   7.7 Overall height of building ( HOB ) increased by 1.42 metres as a result of  
   increased height of lift shaft 

   7.8 Overall gross floor area ( GFA ) reduced from 946m2 to 852m2 
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